hereby accorded for the re-appointment of Mr. Hardikbhai Rajubhai Patel (DIN: 08566796), as a 

Whole-Time Director of the Company, liable to retire by rotation, for a period of 3 (Three) years w.e.f. 

1st July, 2025 to 30th June, 2028, with a remuneration of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand 

only) per month, subject to annual increments from time to time as fixed by the Board in any financial 

year and upon the terms and conditions as set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed to the notice with 

authority to the Board of Directors (which shall be deemed to include a Committee of the Board).

[...]

re-enactment thereof), and in accordance with the provisions of the Articles of Association of the 

Company, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors 

to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 37,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Thirty-Seven Crore only) divided into 37,00,00,000 (Thirty-Seven Crore) Equity Shares of face value of 

Rs. 1/- each to Rs. 60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crore only) divided into 60,00,00,000 (Sixty Crore) 

Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 1/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity 

Shares of the Company.

[...]

subject to the approval of the members at the ensuing AGM, had passed a resolution on 27th June, 2025, 

approving the re-appointment of Mr. Hardikbhai Rajubhai Patel as a Whole Time Director for a further 

period of 3 (three) years with effect from 01st July, 2025 to 30th June, 2028, at a remuneration of Rs. 25,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand only) per month after his current tenure ends on 30th June, 2025.  

Mr. Hardikbhai Rajubhai Patel is not disqualified from being re-appointed as a Whole Time Director in 

terms of Section 164 of the Companies Act, 2013. He has communicated his willingness to be re-appointed

[...]

Approval for increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 37 crore to Rs. 60 crore 

and consequential alteration to Clause V of the Memorandum of Association (MOA) of the 

Company: 

The current Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 37,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Seven Crore 

only) divided into 37,00,00,000/- (Thirty-Seven Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each. 

The Board of Directors of the Company at their Meeting held on 28th August, 2025, proposed to increase 

the Authorized Share Capital of the Company to Rs. 60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crore only), divided into 

60,00,00,000 (Sixty Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each by the creation of additional 

23,00,00,000 (Twenty-Three Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each ranking pari passu in 

all the respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 13, 61 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,